
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018, AT 2.00 PM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam 
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL FINAL AIR QUALITY PLAN (Pages 1 - 388) 

 To consider the draft plan for approval for submission to the Secretary of State. 
 

 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Mrs D E Andrews 
J E Binns 
Mrs J L Cleary 
M R Harris 
 

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
J D Heron 
Mrs A J Hoare 
B Rickman (Chairman) 
 

 



CABINET – 18 DECEMBER 2018  PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL AIR QUALITY FINAL PLAN - 

DECEMBER 2018 

 

1.      INTRODUCTION 

1.1  New Forest District Council was issued with a Ministerial Direction as directed under 
the Environment Act 1995 requiring the submission to the Secretary of State of an 
Initial Plan by 31 March 2018 and an Air Quality Final Plan by 31 December 2018. 

1.2 The Initial Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State on 29 March 2018. 

1.3  The Air Quality Final Plan advises a preferred option which details how compliance 
with the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive for nitrogen dioxide as an annual mean will 
be delivered in the New Forest in the shortest possible time.  

  

2. BACKGROUND  

2.1  Air pollution is a national public health priority and of all environmental factors, it has 
the largest impact on health in the UK. Being attributed to over 40,000 deaths 
nationally, it has health effects across the life course; from underdevelopment of the 
unborn baby through to dementia in the later years of life.  

2.2 Nitrogen dioxide and particulates are the pollutants mostly associated with road 
transport. Public health data1 advises approximately 100 deaths per year in the New 
Forest are attributable to long term exposure to particulate matter alone.  

2.3 Southampton City Council was named as one of five cities in the Government’s 2015 

Air Quality Plan2 required to deliver compliance in the shortest possible time and has 
been working since then to develop a suitable scheme. 

2.4 In July 2017, the Government published the UK Plan for tackling roadside nitrogen 

dioxide concentrations3. The Plan used national modelling to identify a further 23 
local authorities, including New Forest District Council, who were in exceedance of 
the annual mean nitrogen dioxide concentration (>40µgm-3) in relation to the EU 
Ambient Air Quality Directive. 

2.4 The UK Plan required the identified local authorities to develop local plans to detail 
how compliance with the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive would be delivered in the 
shortest possible time.  

2.5 The national model identified an exceedance in the New Forest on a short stretch 
(less than 1km) of the A35 at Totton up to the boundary with Southampton City 
Council on the Redbridge Causeway. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3. NEW FOREST BACKGROUND 

3.1 The exceedance identified in the New Forest is viewed as an extension of the 
exceedance identified on the Western Approach into Southampton City.  New Forest 
District Council and Southampton City Council have been working closely as part of 
an agreement through a Memorandum of Understanding, to develop plans to deliver 
nitrogen dioxide compliance in the shortest time possible in their own areas. 

3.2 New Forest District Council is only responsible for ensuring compliance is met in its 
own area. Any implemented options to reduce nitrogen dioxide concentrations must 
not have a detrimental air quality impact on surrounding areas including neighbouring 
authorities.  

3.3 Detailed and complex local air quality modelling has been undertaken to determine 
local nitrogen dioxide roadside concentrations around Totton; A35, A326 and A36.  
The local model predicts concentrations in subsequent years up to 2020 when 
compliance with the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive is expected. 

3.4 The Final Plan has been developed in accordance with Government guidance and 
consultation with the Joint Air Quality Unit (a body comprising of the department of 
the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and the Department of Transport). The Final 
Plan contains evidence of the work completed and conclusions reached. 

3.5 New Forest District Council has engaged with stakeholders throughout the 
development of the Final Plan, including Hampshire County Council, Totton and Eling 
Town Council, Members, local businesses and residents. 

 

4. KEY OUTCOMES 

4.1  The local model determined: 

 lower roadside nitrogen dioxide concentrations in the model domain 
compared to the national model which originally identified the exceedance on 
the A35. 
[...]
FOLIO HOLDERS COMMENTS 

11.1 For our environment and our health there are few things more important than the air 

we breathe. I see this report and the submission of the related Final Plan, not as the 

end point with the achievement of meeting compliance with the European Air Quality 

directive in the shortest time possible but as the beginning. 

As stated in our Final Plan we will continue to work to maintain and improve 
air quality throughout the New Forest District and take the opportunity to work 

Page 3



with neighbouring authorities in relation to air quality for the benefit of our 
residents. 
 
I wish to thank Rachel Higgins and Joanne McClay for their dedication and 
commitment throughout the last year to complete this report and associated 
Final Plan.  

 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS  

12.1  That the Air Quality Final Plan for New Forest District Council (December 2018), as 

attached as Annex A and it supporting Appendices, is supported and commended to 

the Portfolio Holder for submission to the Secretary of State before 31 December 

2018.  

 

 

For further information contact:   

Rachel Higgins 

Environmental Protection Team Manager 

rachel.higgins@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

Joanne McClay 

Service Manager – Environmental and Regulation 

joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

Background papers: 

The Final Plan (Attached) 

 

References: 

1
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/332854

/PHE_CRCE_010.pdf 
2 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-in-the-uk-plan-to-reduce-nitrogen-dioxide-
emissions 
3 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-plan-for-nitrogen-dioxide-no2-in-uk-2017 

 

 

 

 

Page 4

mailto:rachel.higgins@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/332854/PHE_CRCE_010.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/332854/PHE_CRCE_010.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-in-the-uk-plan-to-reduce-nitrogen-dioxide-emissions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-in-the-uk-plan-to-reduce-nitrogen-dioxide-emissions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-plan-for-nitrogen-dioxide-no2-in-uk-2017


New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

New Forest District Council 

Clean Air Zone Draft Final Plan 

December 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNEX A 

Page 5



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

2 
 

 

 

 

Version Control 

Version Author Date 

1.0 working draft Rachel Higgins 26 November 2018 

2.0 working draft Rachel Higgins 30 November 2018 

1.0 final draft Rachel Higgins 4 December 2018 

2.0 final plan Rachel Higgins  
 

Review Control 

Version Review Reviewer  Date 

2.0 working draft Joanne McClay 3 December 2018 

1.0 final draft Joanne McClay 5 December 2018 

2.0 final plan Joanne McClay  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

3 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

In 2017 the Government published an air quality plan to reduce roadside nitrogen dioxide to 
ensure compliance with the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive. The Plan required a number of 
Local Authorities including New Forest District Council to produce their own Local Plan 
detailing how compliance with the Directive would be delivered in the shortest possible 
time.  

New Forest District Council has been issued with a Ministerial Direction requiring the 
submission of Final Local Plan to the Secretary of State by the end of 2018. This report 
details the Final Local Plan for the Council. 

The area identified by Government as exceeding the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive in the 
New Forest is a short stretch of the A35 on the boundary with Southampton City Council. 
The issue in the New Forest is seen as an extension of the air quality issue identified in 
Southampton in 2015. Whilst each Council is only responsible for the exceedance identified 
in their own area, New Forest District Council and Southampton City Council have been 
working in partnership to understand the regional issues further and formulate their own 
plans by following guidance laid out by Government and working with the Joint Air Quality 
Unit (a Government unit comprising of Department for the Environment Food and Rural 
Affairs and the Department of Transport) to ensure compliance is met in the shortest 
possible time. 

Detailed and complex local air quality modelling has been undertaken in the New Forest 
which has determined that compliance will be met at the relevant locations by 2019 in a 
business as usual scenario. Furthermore, it has been concluded that the introduction of 
additional measures will not bring forward compliance, therefore, New Forest District 
Council’s preferred option is to continue with a business as usual scenario. 

However, through the Clean Air Zone project, New Forest District Council has identified 
additional work which will progress local air quality further including; 

 Monitoring and evaluating nitrogen dioxide levels on the A35 in Totton, with 
particular reference to the relevant locations identified by Government; 

 Developing working partnerships with interested stakeholders, other authorities 
including Southampton City Council and Hampshire County Council, local businesses 
and communities, and;  

 Forwarding schemes across the district with the aim to improve local air quality. 

 

 

 

Page 7



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

4 
 

 

CONTENTS 
 

1.0 Strategic Case     5 

2.0 Economic Case    23 

3.0 Commercial Case    35 

4.0 Financial Case     36 

5.0 Management Case    37  

 

 

Definitions      44 

 

Appendices      45 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

5 
 

 

1.0 STRATEGIC CASE 
 

1.1 Overview  

In July 2017 the Government published the UK Plan for tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2) concentrations1. The Plan used national modelling to identify 28 local authorities, 
including New Forest District Council, who were in exceedance of the annual mean NO2 
concentration (>40µgm-3) in relation to the EU’s Ambient Air Quality Directive (EU AAQD). 
The Plan required the identified local authorities to develop local plans to detail how 
compliance with the EU AAQD would be delivered in the shortest possible time.  

The national Pollution Climate Mapping (PCM) model identified an exceedance in the New 

Forest on a short stretch (less than 1km) of the A35 at Totton up to the boundary with 

Southampton City Council on the Redbridge Causeway. Southampton City Council was 

named as one of five cities in the Government’s 2015 Air Quality Plan2 as being required to 

deliver compliance in the shortest possible time and has been working since then to develop 

a suitable scheme. The exceedance identified in the New Forest is viewed as an extension to 

the exceedance identified on the Western Approach in Southampton City Council in 20152. 

Therefore due to the close proximity of the two areas and associated exceedances, both 

New Forest District Council and Southampton City Council have been working very closely as 

part of an agreement through the Memorandum of Understanding to develop plans to 

deliver NO2 compliance in the shortest time possible. 

New Forest District Council was directed under the Environment Act 1995 to produce a Local 

Plan to identify measures to deliver compliance in the shortest time possible. The Ministerial 

Direction required New Forest District Council to submit an Initial Plan in the form of a 

Strategic Outline Case by 31 March 2018 and a Final Plan to be submitted by 31 December 

2018. Southampton City Council were required as part of the 2017 Plan1 to s
[...]
t District Council can be confident that any 

implementation of measures undertaken in Southampton will not negatively impact on local 

air quality in the New Forest area.  

 

Source apportionment 

As advised, transport is likely to be the main source of NO2 at roadside locations, and is 

therefore the target when reductions in NO2 emissions are required. Local source 

apportionment figures for the area of interest in the New Forest are not available, however 

the Government Plan1 advises as a UK national average 60% of roadside NOx is attributed to 

local road traffic. This 60% contribution is further apportioned to vehicle types, with ~92% of 

roadside NOx emissions from local traffic being attributed to diesel vehicles as shown in 

Figure 5. This information was used in the national PCM model. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

17 
 

 

Figure 5 UK national average NOx roadside concentrations apportioned by source of 
NOx emissions, 20159 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local modelling - New Forest 

Whilst the PCM model identified a short stretch of the A35 in the New Forest, the local 

model domain was extended to include central Totton, as shown in Figure 6 (as detailed 

Appendix 2 - Southampton Clean Air Zone – Air Quality Modelling Methodology Report 

(AQ2)). This was to determine the air quality baseline on the adjacent local road network. 

 

Figure 6 Local model domain – New Forest  

 

________________________________________ 

9
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/633270/

air-quality-plan-detail.pdf 

Page 21



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

18 
 

 

Local business as usual (baseline) results  

The 2020 results represent a Business As Usual (BAU) scenario for the New Forest where 

only measures currently implemented to improve air quality were modelled. The local model 

also provides results for the annual mean NO2 co
[...]
These vehicle details required for the air quality local model were provided from the 

transport model (provided by Systra) and are detailed further in the local transport 

assessment section.  

 

b) Other sources 

Pollution from other large sources was also included in the local model and these local 

sources were: 

 Emissions from Southampton Port, including vessels and onshore port activities, 

 Industrial emissions from a waste incinerator and gas power station both located at 

Marchwood Industrial Park in the New Forest. Both these industries are permitted to 

operate by the Environment Agency, and 

 Local rail emissions 

 

c) Weather data 

The 2015 meteorological dataset from Southampton Airport was assessed and used within 

the local model to present local weather details. Figure 9 details the wind rose from the 

Southampton airport dataset and shows a predominately SW wind during 2015. 

Figure 9 2015 wind rose – Southampton airport 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

26 
 

 

d) Local monitoring 

New Forest District Council has been undertaking local monitoring of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) 

over a number of years. This was due primarily to the declaration of an Air Quality 

Management Area (AQMA) for the likely exceedance of the annual mean NO2 objective in 

central Totton. The AQMA in Totton was declared in 2005 with additional real time 

monitoring and passive diffusion tube monitoring set up within the town. The AQMA was 

subsequently revoked in 2016, however monitoring in Totton has continued. 

The local (ratified) monitoring data from 2015 was used in the local model as model receptor 

locations and to verify the local model outputs. Figure 10 shows the local monitoring 

locations used in Totton in 2015. Further details of the local monitoring, including the local 

model (New Forest) verification are provided in Appendix 2 (AQ2, New Forest local 

monitoring, model verification and adju
[...]
sideration against the secondary objectives (if required). Any options which fail the 

primary objective will be eliminated from the long list of options being considered further. 

 

2.3 Long list 

The baseline local model concluded that compliance in the New Forest would be met by 

2019 in a business as usual scenario. However, an options appraisal assessment was also 

undertaken to determine if the implementation of any other available option(s) would bring 

compliance forward in the New Forest.  

Through the joint partnership working with Southampton City Council a long list of options 

for New Forest has been considered. Table 8 advises of the long list of options for further 

consideration and includes the list of options being considered or currently implemented by 

Southampton City Council that may impact on the New Forest. Through the partnership 

working with Southampton, New Forest District Council has been able to assess such 

schemes and confirm, if implemented, that there would be no adverse impact on air 

quality the New Forest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

30 
 

Table 8 Long list of options considered for New Forest 

 Scope 
options 

Business as usual in 
NFDC 

Impact of SCC 
proposed current 
options – (1) city 
wide charging CAZ B 

Impact of SCC 
proposed current 
options – (1a) city 
wide charging CAZ 
HGV’s only 

Impact of SCC 
proposed current 
options – (2) city 
centre charging CAZ 
A 

Impact of SCC 
proposed current 
options – (3) 
Additional non-
charging measures 

Bus retrofit in SCC 
and surrounding 
area including 
Totton 

SCC cycling network 
– Western Approach 

SCC / Eastleigh taxi 
incentive scheme 

Additional 
information 

 Current short list of options being considered further by SCC Agreed or implemented non-charging options (SCC) 

Estimated  date 
of compliance 
in NFDC 

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 

Shortest 
possible time 

Pass Pass Pass Pas
[...]
oposed would change the overall 

outcome of the analysis and therefore do not see any value in conducting these tests. 

 

2.7 Conclusion 

It is determined that the local model has demonstrated that a business as usual scenario in the New Forest 
will deliver compliance with the EU Air Quality directive for the annual mean NO2 objective in 2019 on the 
PCM road links identified and throughout the model domain. This is detailed in section 2.0 above and 
evidenced in detail in Appendix 3 and 4 (AQ3). 
 
The further analysis of additional options being proposed and implemented in Southampton City (to 
ensure compliance with their identified exceedances) and within New Forest has concluded that they will 
not deliver compliance earlier than 2019 in the New Forest. Therefore a business as usual scenario in the 
New Forest will deliver compliance in the shortest possible time, and this is the preferred option being 
forwarded by New Forest District Council. This is because no other option can feasibly bring forward 
compliance. 
 

Page 37



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

34 
 

 
 
 

It should be noted that New Forest District Council is committed to continue to work in partnership with 
Southampton City Council to ensure options and measures being considered to achieve compliance in 
Southampton in the shortest possible time will not have an adverse impact on pollutant levels in the New 
Forest.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



New Forest District Council – Final Plan 
 

35 
 

 
 
 

3.0  COMMERCIAL CASE 
 

New Forest District Council is not submitting any evidence with regards to the Commercial Case. This is due 
to the preferred option being a business as usual scenario therefore no additional options are being 
forwarded and the Council is not seeking any additional funding to forward specific measures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 
 
 

5.0  MANAGEMENT CASE  
 

5.1 Delivering the preferred option 

It has been concluded that a business as usual scenario will deliver compliance with the EU AAQD in the 

shortest time possible. This does not mean that New Forest District Council will not undertake any further 

work and therefore a management case for a business as usual scenario is required. 

 

Partnership working 

Partnership working has been vital throughout the Clean Air Zone process, not only at a local Government 

level but with local residents and businesses to access resources, knowledge and views in order to forward 

a variety of options. Through the Clean Air Zone work New Forest District Council has developed working 

partnerships which will be continued to ensure the business as usual scenario successfully delivers 

compliance and also to forward further schemes which improve local air quality. The working partnerships 

include: 

Southampton City Council 

It is noted that New Forest District Council and Southampton City Council are quite different authorities in 

terms of type (District and Unitary) and location (rural and city centre) however we share the common 

issue of traffic related air pollution, particularly from residents and businesses accessing Southampton city. 

During the Clean Air Zone process New Forest District Council has worked well with Southampton City 

Council undertaking local modelling work, developing potential options to improve local air quality and an 

extensive consultation exercise.  This working partnership will continue at the relevant level (typically 

Service and Team Managers) to ensure compliance is met in both authorities and beyond by sharing 

resources and knowledge, and developing and delivering regional consistency with the overall aim to 

improve local air quality. 

Hampshire County Council 

As a District Authority, New Forest support Hampshire County Council who led on delivering transport and 

public health schemes. T
[...]
ingdom
T: +44 (0)1483 728051 F: +44 (0)1483 755207

Other locations:

France:
Bordeaux, Lille, Lyon, Marseille, Paris

Northern Europe:
Astana, Copenhagen, Kiev, London, Moscow, Riga, Wroclaw

Southern Europe & Mediterranean: Algiers, Baku, Bucharest,
Madrid, Rabat, Rome, Sofia, Tunis

Middle East:
Cairo, Dubai, Riyadh

Asia Pacific:
Bangkok, Beijing, Brisbane, Delhi, Hanoi, Hong Kong, Manila,
Seoul, Shanghai, Singapore, Shenzhen, Taipei

Africa:
Abidjan, Douala, Johannesburg, Kinshasa, Libreville, Nairobi

Latin America:
Lima, Mexico, Rio de Janeiro, Santiago, São Paulo

North America:
Little Falls, Los Angeles, Montreal, New-York, Philadelphia,
Washington

Page 375



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Forest District Council Final Air Quality Plan
	Annex A to Air Quality Plan
	Appendix 1 - AQ Tracker Table (AQ1)
	Appendix 2 - AQ Modelling Methodology (AQ2)
	Appendix 3 - AQ Results Report (AQ3)
	Appendix 4 - AQ Baseline and Options Results (AQ3 Appendix 4)
	Appendix 5 - Analytical Assurance Statement
	Appendix 6 - Transport Modelling Tracker (T1)
	Appendix 7 - Transport Calibration Validation Report (T2)
	Appendix 8 - Transport Modelling Methodology Report (T3)
	Appendix 9 - Transport Modelling Forecasting Report (T4)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

18 DECEMBER 2018 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Tuesday, 18 December 2018 

 
* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman) 

* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Mrs D E Andrews 
* J E Binns 
* Mrs J L Cleary 
 

* M R Harris 
* J D Heron 
* Mrs A J Hoare 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
P J Armstrong 
Mrs S M Bennison 
G R Blunden 
S J Clarke 
S P Davies 
A T Glass 

 

A A Gossage 
D Harrison 
D B Tipp 
D N Tungate 
M L White 

 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Mrs G Hickman (New Forest Friends of the Earth) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Miss J Debnam, Mrs R Higgins, 
Mrs J McClay and Mrs K Williams 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mrs D Andrews. 
 
 

62   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

63   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item. 



 
Cabinet 18 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
2 

 

 

64   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised in the public participation period. 
 

65   NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL FINAL AIR QUALITY PLAN  

The Cabinet was addressed by Mrs G Hickman on behalf of New Forest Friends of 
the Earth and other environmental organisations.  Mrs Hickman welcomed the work 
that had been done, in conjunction with Southampton City Council, on air quality in 
the Totton area.   She considered that, although the legal limits would be met, there 
were no grounds for complacency and she welcomed the continuing high profile 
that the Council would be giving to addressing air quality throughout the District.  
Friends of the Earth would welcome the opportunity to work with the Council on this 
issue. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commended the Final Air Quality Plan to the Cabinet for 
approval for submission to the Secretary of State.  The Plan was the result of 
extensive research and work by the officers, in collaboration with Southampton City 
Council and the Joint Air Quality Unit.  In response to the Ministerial Direction to 
address air quality along the A35 leading to the boundary with Southampton, this 
Council had submitted the draft Business Case to Government by the deadline in 
April and had prepared the Final Plan under budget and to time. 
 
The Cabinet noted that an extensive amount of work had been carried out locally 
allowing local air quality modelling to be carried out using local data and conditions, 
including information from real-time air quality monitors at key locations.  A 
combination of factors meant that the target area in this District would meet the 
required EU Air Quality Directive by 2019.  As no additional measures had been 
identified that would bring compliance forward the National Joint Air Quality Unit 
had indicated that a “business as usual” approach locally was acceptable. 
 
Members welcomed the proposal that, although the required standards would be 
met without additional measures, air quality should remain a high priority and a 
further programme of work carried out for the future.  This would include: 
 

• Monitoring of nitrogen dioxide levels would continue on the roadside of the 
A35 in the New Forest using a real-time monitor and diffusion tubes to 
ensure that standards were met and that forthcoming development did not 
cause exceedances of prescribed levels. 

• Continued partnership working with: 
– Southampton City Council (producing their Final Plan in January 

2019) 
– Hampshire County Council (transport and public health) 
– Local businesses / residents 
– Regional groups 

• Research into any funding streams available to this Council 
• The production of an Air Quality Strategy for the New Forest as part of the 

overarching Environmental Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the Council was taking a proactive approach to the issue, looking 
at the emission performance of its own fleet of vehicles, and also investigating the 
installation of additional electric vehicle charging points in Council car parks.  
Homeworking and encouraging the use of cycling by staff would also contribute. 
 



 
Cabinet 18 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members thanked the officers for their hard work to progress this issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Air Quality Final Plan for New Forest District Council (December 2018), as 
attached as Annex A to Report Item 4 to the Cabinet, and its supporting 
appendices, be approved for submission to the Secretary of State before 31 
December 2018. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


